ENCYCLOPEDIA of
MODERN CORAL REEFS

Structure, Form and Process



Encyclopedia of Earth Sciences Series

ENCYCLOPEDIA OF MODERN CORAL REEFS — STRUCTURE, FORM AND PROCESS

Volume Editor

David Hopley is Professor Emeritus in the School of Earth and Environmental Science at James Cook University, Townsville, Queensland, Australia,
where he has worked since 1965. He has an M.A. from the University of Manchester and Ph.D. from James Cook University. His initial research
into Holocene sea levels and tropical landforms quickly focused on the evolution of coral reefs, reflecting the importance of the Great Barrier Reef
to his home institution. Experience with coral reefs extends to many parts of the world including Australia, Barbados, India, Indonesia, Maldives,
Papua New Guinea, Rodrigues and Thailand. He has authored and edited almost 200 scientific publications. Amongst numerous awards have been
the J.P. Thomson silver medal from the Royal Geographical Society of Australasia (1984) and Life Membership of PACON International (1992).

Editorial Board

Guy Cabioch

Institut de Recherche pour le Développement
Centre d’Ile de France

32 avenue Henri Varagnat

93143 Bondy Cedex

France

Peter Davies
School of Geosciences

Ian Macintyre

Smithsonian Institute

National Museum of Natural History
P.O. Box 37012

Washington

DC 20013-7012

USA

Rachel Wood

University of Sydney School of Geosciences
Camperdown Grant Institute
Sydney University of Edinburgh
NSW 2006 Kings Buildings, West Mains Road
Australia Edinburgh EH9 3JW
UK
Terry Done
Australian Institute of Marine Science Colin Woodrofte
PMB 3 Mail Centre School of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Townsville Wollongong University
QLD 4810 Wollongong
Australia NSW 2522
Australia
Eberhard Gischler

Institut fiir Geowissenschaften
J.W. Goethe-Universitét
Altenhoferallee 1

60438 Frankfurt am Main
Germany

Aims of the Series
The Encyclopedia of Earth Sciences Series provides comprehensive and authoritative coverage of all the main areas in the Earth Sciences.
Each volume comprises a focused and carefully chosen collection of contributions from leading names in the subject, with copious illustrations
and reference lists.

These books represent one of the world’s leading resources for the Earth Sciences community. Previous volumes are being updated and new
works published, so that the volumes will continue to be essential reading for all professional earth scientists, geologists, geophysicists, climatolo-
gists, and oceanographers as well as for teachers and students. See the dustjacket,of this volume for a current list of itles in the Encyclopedia of Earth
Sciences Series. Go to http://www.springerlink.com/reference-works/ t0 vi1Sit the Earth Sciences Series” online.

About the Series Editor

Professor Charles W. Finkl has edited and/or contributed to more than eight volumes in the Encyclopedia of Earth Sciences Series. For the past 25
years, he has been the Executive Director of the Coastal Education & Research Foundation and Editor-in-Chief of the international Journal of
Coastal Research. In addition to these duties, he is Research Professor at Florida Atlantic University in Boca Raton, Florida, USA. He is
a graduate of the University of Western Australia (Perth) and previously worked for a wholly owned Australian subsidiary of the International Nickel
Company of Canada (INCO). During his career, he acquired field experience in Australia, the Caribbean, South America, southwest Pacific islands,
southern Africa, Western Europe, and the Pacific Northwest, Midwest, and Southeast USA.

Founding Series Editor

Professor Rhodes W. Fairbridge (deceased) has edited more than 24 encyclopedias in the Earth Sciences Series. During his career, he has worked as
a petroleum geologist in the Middle East and been a World War II intelligence officer in the southwest Pacific and led expeditions to the Sahara,
Arctic Canada, Arctic Scandinavia, Brazil, and New Guinea. He was Emeritus Professor of Geology at Columbia University and was affiliated with
the Goddard Institute for Space Studies.


http://www.springerlink.com/reference-works/

ENCYCLOPEDIA OF EARTH SCIENCES SERIES

ENCYCLOPEDIA of
MODERN CORAL REEFS

Structure, Form and Process

edited by

DAVID HOPLEY

James Cook University
Townsville
Australia

@ Springer



Library of Congress Control Number: 2010933113

ISBN: 978-90-481-2638-5

This publication is available also as:

Electronic publication under ISBN 978-90-481-2639-2 and
Print and electronic bundle under ISBN 978-90-481-2640-8

Published by Springer
P.O. Box 17, 3300 AA Dordrecht, The Netherlands

Printed on acid-free paper

Cover photo: Houtman Abrohols, Western Australia. Photograph taken by Hironobu Kan
(Okayama University, Japan)

Every effort has been made to contact the copyright holders of the figures and tables which have been reproduced
from other sources. Anyone who has not been properly credited is requested to contact the publishers, so that due
acknowledgment may be made in subsequent editions.

All Rights Reserved

©Springer Science+Business Media B.V. 2011

No part of this work may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, microfilming, recording, or otherwise, without written permission from the
Publisher, with the exception of any material supplied specifically for the purpose of being entered and executed on
a computer system, for exclusive use by the purchaser of the work.



CONTENTS

xi

Mangroves
Norman C. Duke

Mariana Islands, Coral Reef Geology
Bernhard Riegl

Mass Extinctions, Anoxic Events and Ocean
Acidification
John E. N. Veron

Mayor, Alfred Goldsborough (1868—1922)
Lester D. Stephens

Megablocks
Cliff Frohlich, Matthew J. Hornbach and
Frederick W. Taylor

Meltwater Pulses
Paul Blanchon

Micrite
lan G. Macintyre

Microatoll
Scott Smithers

Microbes
Elizabeth A. Dinsdale

Mid Holocene
Sarah Woodroffe

Midway Atoll (Hawaiian Archipelago)
James E. Maragos, Donald C. Potts,
Barbara Maxfield, Daria Siciliano
and Elizabeth Flint

Mining/Quarrying of Coral Reefs
Barbara E. Brown

Moating
Scott Smithers

Moats
Scott Smithers

Molluscs
José H. Leal

Mururoa Atoll
Lucien F. Montaggioni

New Caledonia
Guy Cabioch

Notch and Visor
Stephen Trudgill

655

663

671

678

679

683

691

691

697

698

700

707

711

712

712

713

717

721

Nutrient Pollution/Eutrophication
Katharina Fabricius

Ocean Acidification, Effects on Calcification
Joan A. Kleypas

Oceanic Hotspots
Paul Wessel

Octocorallia
Katharina Fabricius

Oil and Gas Reservoirs and Coral Reefs
J. Frederick Sarg

Ooids
Maurice Tucker

Pacific Coral Reefs: An Introduction
James E. Maragos and Gareth J. Williams

Packstone
Peter Flood

Palaeosols
Colin D. Woodroffe

Paleoclimate from Corals
Helen V. McGregor

Patch Reefs: Lidar Morphometric Analysis

John C. Brock and Monica Palaseanu-Lovejoy

Permian Capitan Reef System
Rachel Wood

Persian/Arabian Gulf Coral Reefs
Bernhard Riegl and Samuel Purkis

Peysonnell, Jean-Andre (1694—1759)
James Bowen

Phosphatic Cay Sandstone
David Hopley

Plate Tectonics
Paul Wessel

Platforms (Cemented)
Roger McLean

Poleward Extension of Reefs
Colin D. Woodroffe

Porites
Michel Pichon

722

733

737

740

745

752

753

776

776

777

785

789

790

798

798

801

812

813

815



omp. y:
Time:09:30:26

age. aeys aper ae:l

MOLLUSCS

Definition

The Mollusca are soft-bodied animals that usually have
a hard, protective shell. They constitute the most diverse
marine phylum and the most diverse group of coral-reef
organisms (Paulay, 1997). Coral reefs provide substrata,
protection, and food for molluscs (Caterall, 1998; Morton,
1983). In turn, molluscs influence reef growth and internal
biological processes. Some gastropods prey directly on
live coral tissue, causing, in some cases, a significant
impact in structuring of reef communities. Bioerosion of
live coral skeletons and coral rock alters and destroys, ulti-
mately reducing them to fine, unconsolidated sediments.
Bioeroders may be divided into the epilithic and the endo-
lithic (Glynn, 1997). Using their reinforced radular teeth,
epilithic bioeroders abrade limestone in the process of
grazing on algae or other organisms. These include chi-
tons, patellids, trochids, littorinids, and neritids (Glynn,
1997). Endolithic bioeroders bore into coral skeletons
using chemical and/or mechanical processes. Bivalves in
the genera Lithophaga, Gastrochaena, Fungiacava, and
Choristodon are active borers, whereas Tridacna and

Hippopus show a limited degree of downward penetration
(Glynn, 1997; Morton, 1983). Reef-building vermetid
gastropods in the genera Vermetus and Dendropoma can
be important contributors to the structure of coral reefs.

José H. Leal

Bibliography

Caterall, C., 1998. Molluscs on coral reefs. In Beesley, P. L., Ross,
G.J.B., and Wells, A. (eds.), Mollusca: The Southern Synthesis.
Fauna of Australia, Vol. 5. Melbourne: CSIRO Publishing, pp.
33-36.

Glynn, P. W., 1997. Bioerosion and coral reef growth: a dynamic
balance. In Birkeland, C. (ed.), Life and Death of Coral Reefs.
New York: Chapman & Hall, pp. 68—95.

Morton, B., 1983. Coral-associated bivalves of the Indo-Pacific. In
Russell-Hunter, W. D. (ed.), The Mollusca, Volume 6, Ecology.
Orlando: Academic Press, pp. 139—224.

Paulay, G., 1997. Diversity and distribution of reef organisms In
Birkeland, C. (ed.), Life and Death of Coral Reefs. New York:
Chapman & Hall, pp. 298-353.



	Leal_2011_EMCR_Springer.pdf
	M
	Molluscs
	Definition
	Bibliography






