## ENCYCLOPEDIA of MODERN CORAL REEFS

Structure, Form and Process

## **Encyclopedia of Earth Sciences Series**

#### ENCYCLOPEDIA OF MODERN CORAL REEFS – STRUCTURE, FORM AND PROCESS

#### Volume Editor

David Hopley is Professor Emeritus in the School of Earth and Environmental Science at James Cook University, Townsville, Queensland, Australia, where he has worked since 1965. He has an M.A. from the University of Manchester and Ph.D. from James Cook University. His initial research into Holocene sea levels and tropical landforms quickly focused on the evolution of coral reefs, reflecting the importance of the Great Barrier Reef to his home institution. Experience with coral reefs extends to many parts of the world including Australia, Barbados, India, Indonesia, Maldives, Papua New Guinea, Rodrigues and Thailand. He has authored and edited almost 200 scientific publications. Amongst numerous awards have been the J.P. Thomson silver medal from the Royal Geographical Society of Australasia (1984) and Life Membership of PACON International (1992).

#### **Editorial Board**

Guy Cabioch Institut de Recherche pour le Développement Centre d'Ile de France 32 avenue Henri Varagnat 93143 Bondy Cedex France

Peter Davies School of Geosciences University of Sydney Camperdown Sydney NSW 2006 Australia

Terry Done Australian Institute of Marine Science PMB 3 Mail Centre Townsville QLD 4810 Australia

Eberhard Gischler Institut für Geowissenschaften J.W. Goethe-Universität Altenhoferallee 1 60438 Frankfurt am Main Germany lan Macintyre Smithsonian Institute National Museum of Natural History P.O. Box 37012 Washington DC 20013-7012 USA

Rachel Wood School of Geosciences Grant Institute University of Edinburgh Kings Buildings, West Mains Road Edinburgh EH9 3JW UK

Colin Woodroffe School of Earth and Environmental Sciences Wollongong University Wollongong NSW 2522 Australia

#### Aims of the Series

The Encyclopedia of Earth Sciences Series provides comprehensive and authoritative coverage of all the main areas in the Earth Sciences. Each volume comprises a focused and carefully chosen collection of contributions from leading names in the subject, with copious illustrations and reference lists.

These books represent one of the world's leading resources for the Earth Sciences community. Previous volumes are being updated and new works published, so that the volumes will continue to be essential reading for all professional earth scientists, geologists, geophysicists, climatologists, and oceanographers as well as for teachers and students. See the dustjacket of this volume for a current list of titles in the *Encyclopedia of Earth Sciences Series*. Go to <a href="http://www.springerlink.com/reference-works/">http://www.springerlink.com/reference-works/</a> to VISIT the "Earth Sciences Series" online.

#### **About the Series Editor**

Professor Charles W. Finkl has edited and/or contributed to more than eight volumes in the *Encyclopedia of Earth Sciences Series*. For the past 25 years, he has been the Executive Director of the Coastal Education & Research Foundation and Editor-in-Chief of the international *Journal of Coastal Research*. In addition to these duties, he is Research Professor at Florida Atlantic University in Boca Raton, Florida, USA. He is a graduate of the University of Western Australia (Perth) and previously worked for a wholly owned Australian subsidiary of the International Nickel Company of Canada (INCO). During his career, he acquired field experience in Australia, the Caribbean, South America, southwest Pacific islands, southern Africa, Western Europe, and the Pacific Northwest, Midwest, and Southeast USA.

#### **Founding Series Editor**

Professor Rhodes W. Fairbridge (deceased) has edited more than 24 encyclopedias in the Earth Sciences Series. During his career, he has worked as a petroleum geologist in the Middle East and been a World War II intelligence officer in the southwest Pacific and led expeditions to the Sahara, Arctic Canada, Arctic Scandinavia, Brazil, and New Guinea. He was Emeritus Professor of Geology at Columbia University and was affiliated with the Goddard Institute for Space Studies.

# ENCYCLOPEDIA of MODERN CORAL REEFS

Structure, Form and Process

edited by

## **DAVID HOPLEY**

James Cook University
Townsville
Australia



Library of Congress Control Number: 2010933113
ISBN: 978-90-481-2638-5 This publication is available also as: Electronic publication under ISBN 978-90-481-2639-2 and Print and electronic bundle under ISBN 978-90-481-2640-8
Published by Springer P.O. Box 17, 3300 AA Dordrecht, The Netherlands
Printed on acid-free paper
Cover photo: Houtman Abrohols, Western Australia. Photograph taken by Hironobu Kan (Okayama University, Japan)
Every effort has been made to contact the copyright holders of the figures and tables which have been reproduced from other sources. Anyone who has not been properly credited is requested to contact the publishers, so that due acknowledgment may be made in subsequent editions.
All Rights Reserved  © Springer Science+Business Media B.V. 2011  No part of this work may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means,

No part of this work may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, microfilming, recording, or otherwise, without written permission from the Publisher, with the exception of any material supplied specifically for the purpose of being entered and executed on a computer system, for exclusive use by the purchaser of the work.

	CON	CONTENTS	
Mangroves Norman C. Duke	655	Nutrient Pollution/Eutrophication Katharina Fabricius	722
Mariana Islands, Coral Reef Geology Bernhard Riegl	663	Ocean Acidification, Effects on Calcification Joan A. Kleypas	733
Mass Extinctions, Anoxic Events and Ocean Acidification John E. N. Veron	671	Oceanic Hotspots Paul Wessel	737
Mayor, Alfred Goldsborough (1868–1922)  Lester D. Stephens	678	Octocorallia Katharina Fabricius	740
Megablocks Cliff Frohlich, Matthew J. Hornbach and	679	Oil and Gas Reservoirs and Coral Reefs <i>J. Frederick Sarg</i>	745
Frederick W. Taylor  Meltwater Pulses	683	Ooids Maurice Tucker	752
Paul Blanchon Micrite	691	Pacific Coral Reefs: An Introduction James E. Maragos and Gareth J. Williams	753
Ian G. Macintyre  Microatoll	691	Packstone Peter Flood	776
Scott Smithers Microbes	697	Palaeosols Colin D. Woodroffe	776
Elizabeth A. Dinsdale  Mid Holocene	698	Paleoclimate from Corals Helen V. McGregor	777
Sarah Woodroffe  Midway Atoll (Hawaiian Archipelago)	700	Patch Reefs: Lidar Morphometric Analysis  John C. Brock and Monica Palaseanu-Lovejoy	785
James E. Maragos, Donald C. Potts, Barbara Maxfield, Daria Siciliano and Elizabeth Flint		Permian Capitan Reef System Rachel Wood	789
Mining/Quarrying of Coral Reefs Barbara E. Brown	707	Persian/Arabian Gulf Coral Reefs Bernhard Riegl and Samuel Purkis	790
Moating Scott Smithers	711	Peysonnell, Jean-Andre (1694–1759) <i>James Bowen</i>	798
Moats Scott Smithers	712	Phosphatic Cay Sandstone David Hopley	798
Molluscs José H. Leal	712	Plate Tectonics Paul Wessel	801
Mururoa Atoll Lucien F. Montaggioni	713	Platforms (Cemented) Roger McLean	812
New Caledonia Guy Cabioch	717	Poleward Extension of Reefs Colin D. Woodroffe	813
Notch and Visor Stephen Trudgill	721	Porites Michel Pichon	815

Time:09:30:26

### Au1 MOLLUSCS

#### **Definition**

The Mollusca are soft-bodied animals that usually have a hard, protective shell. They constitute the most diverse marine phylum and the most diverse group of coral-reef organisms (Paulay, 1997). Coral reefs provide substrata, protection, and food for molluscs (Caterall, 1998; Morton, 1983). In turn, molluscs influence reef growth and internal biological processes. Some gastropods prey directly on live coral tissue, causing, in some cases, a significant impact in structuring of reef communities. Bioerosion of live coral skeletons and coral rock alters and destroys, ultimately reducing them to fine, unconsolidated sediments. Bioeroders may be divided into the epilithic and the endolithic (Glynn, 1997). Using their reinforced radular teeth, epilithic bioeroders abrade limestone in the process of grazing on algae or other organisms. These include chitons, patellids, trochids, littorinids, and neritids (Glynn, 1997). Endolithic bioeroders bore into coral skeletons using chemical and/or mechanical processes. Bivalves in the genera Lithophaga, Gastrochaena, Fungiacava, and Choristodon are active borers, whereas Tridacna and

Hippopus show a limited degree of downward penetration (Glynn, 1997; Morton, 1983). Reef-building vermetid gastropods in the genera Vermetus and Dendropoma can be important contributors to the structure of coral reefs.

José H. Leal

### **Bibliography**

Caterall, C., 1998. Molluscs on coral reefs. In Beesley, P. L., Ross, G. J. B., and Wells, A. (eds.), Mollusca: The Southern Synthesis. Fauna of Australia, Vol. 5. Melbourne: CSIRO Publishing, pp.

Glynn, P. W., 1997. Bioerosion and coral reef growth: a dynamic balance. In Birkeland, C. (ed.), Life and Death of Coral Reefs. New York: Chapman & Hall, pp. 68-95.

Morton, B., 1983. Coral-associated bivalves of the Indo-Pacific. In Russell-Hunter, W. D. (ed.), The Mollusca, Volume 6, Ecology. Orlando: Academic Press, pp. 139-224.

Paulay, G., 1997. Diversity and distribution of reef organisms In Birkeland, C. (ed.), Life and Death of Coral Reefs. New York: Chapman & Hall, pp. 298-353.